# REGION VI & TEXAS HEAD START ASSOCIATION BOARD Quarterly Reporting Form



## Name: Alferma Giles, Ph.D. Position: Scholarship Committee Chairperson

## Meeting Date: April 11, 2022

## **RE: Scholarship Committee Report**

Address: Alferma.Crawford@uth.tmc.edu

#### Correspondence: <u>Emails</u> and/or phone calls to:

- 1. Gloria Lopez, Region VI Head Start Association President
- 2. Scholarship Committee Jackie Govan, Johnnie Chavis, Donna Hicks & Ernestine Padilla
- 3. Kahree Wahid, Paula Brown & Olga Valezuela-Zavala
- 4. Region VI HSA Board & State Presidents
- 5. THSA Board & HS/EHS Administrators
- 6. Tywannia Thompson-Graham Upbring Head Start
- 7. Region 6 Head Start Association 2021 Scholarship Recipients: Dejuan Phipps, Brian Bibbins, Stephanie Zapata, Analis Leal & Socorro Zapata

#### The Scholarship Committee reports the following:

On 1/14 President Lopez confirmed that two (2) beautiful Region VI Head Start Association Volunteer & Friend Award Plaques were ordered. She sent a follow-up communication on 1/27 to confirm the delivery of the plaques to the two recipients. Thank you, President Lopez, for your support in this process.

An email communication was sent to the 2021 scholarship recipients on 2/25/22, requesting them to submit their Scholarship Follow-Up Report as outlined in the scholarship package. The report is due six months after receiving the scholarship, and it must include how the funds were actually used toward education coursework or a degree. A reminder was sent on 3/8, with follow up phone calls to each recipient on 3/23. Only two recipients submitted their reports, Stephanie Zapata and Socorro Zapata. Recipient, Dejuan Phipps sent an email response with the following statement: "Good afternoon, I am Dejuan Phipps, one of the recipients of the scholarship, and the scholarship was used to buy books needed for my classes." The reports will be read to the board during the meeting , but will not be attached for posting on the association website.

The 2022 Region VI HSA Scholarship Documents were emailed to Deana Howell on 2/28, with a request to post on the website on 3/1.

The 2022 Scholarship Documents were emailed to the Region VI HSA Board, State Association Presidents, HS Collaboration Directors, and the THSA Board with a request to distribute as appropriate in each state.

#### **Region VI HSA Scholarship Application due dates for 2022:**

- Local Grantee 6/1
- Local Association Contact 7/1
- State Association Contact (Scholarship Chairperson) 8/1

### Report Attachments (if any): None

Signature(s): Alferma Giles Date Submitted: 4/6/22